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From: Daniel J. Mellin
To: Daniel J. Mellin
Subject: Ken Vidmar"s Board of Appeals Decision
Date: Monday, July 29, 2024 4:47:41 PM

From: Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 5:06 PM
To: Daniel J. Mellin <djm@hbdlaw.com>
Cc: Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com>; Ken Vidmar <kenvidmar@hotmail.com>; Vidmar,
Kenneth P IS1 USN, DDG104 <kenneth.vidmar@ddg104.navy.mil>; Scott Schorr
<scott@lauerhomes.com>
Subject: Re: [Non-DoD Source] Re: [External] Ken Vidmar's Board of Appeals Decision

Dan--
Follow on from our Variance Hearing Prep discussion earlier:
Formal Grading Permit Resubmissions since the 11-18-22 Board of Appeals Decision:
* 11-30-22 Grading Resubmission to Address reviewer comments. Includes sending a copy of the 11-
18-22 BoA Decision.
* 2-2-23 Grading Resubmission to Address reviewer comments.
* 5-26-23 Virtual Meeting w/ Hala Flores & John Bory. Chris Stepp from Bayland was also in
attendance as requested by Ken V.
* 6-30-23 Grading Resubmission to Address reviewer comments. Includes Detailed Drainage Study
showing storm Flows to and through Ken's property from our small on-site and large off-site
contributing drainage areas. Also included was a Photographic tour of the outfall path through the
Vidmar property and then downstream to the discharge into the tidal waters of the Selby Bay.
* 10-2-23 Grading Resubmission to Address reviewer comments.
* Preparation of Mayo Tank Easement docs and Cost Estimate at Hala's request.
* 12-18-23 Grading Resubmission to address reviewer comments.
* Hala Flores left the County 12-31-23.
* 2-18-24 Received Engineering comments from Raghu Badami (took over after Hala Flores left).
* 3-19-24 Met w/ Raghu to discuss his review comments.
* 4-18-24 I followed up with a detailed summary and suggestions for a way forward in an email to
Raghu. Since I never received a response back from him we went full speed ahead on preparing the
request for the time extension.
* 5-10-24 The formal Variance request for the 18 month time extension was filed which included a
copy of Ken's timeline.
* 5-13-24 We received Notice that the County had accepted the application.
* 5-28-24 We received the Hearing Notice from Holly Colby AHO office.
* 6-10-24 I picked up the Notice signs and delivered them to Lauer along w/ the Posting instructions.

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thanks.
-Doug

-----Original Message-----
From: Vidmar, Kenneth P IS1 USN, DDG104 <kenneth.vidmar@ddg104.navy.mil>
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Sent: Monday, July 1, 2024 5:18 AM
To: Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com>; Daniel J. Mellin <djm@hbdlaw.com>
Cc: Ken Vidmar <kenvidmar@hotmail.com>; Scott Schorr <scott@lauerhomes.com>
Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] Re: [External] Ken Vidmar's Board of Appeals Decision

Dan,

If you and Doug talk this week and you want my input, I might possibly be able to participate,
depending on the time, as I'm in port this week (but back out next week).

I'm attaching the AA County representation letter. I'm not sure if you need it, as an attorney.

Yes, the house has two floors of living space, 840 sq. ft. each, for an original total of 1,680 sq. ft.
of living space. The ground floor is garage and utility space with flood vents plus a small
entryway. Michael Day in the last comments we received from OPZ requested that the ground
floor entryway be raised 2 ft, because the initial elevation was too low for living space. (You
probably see where this is going. ...actually in two directions.) So by making that request, OPZ
was acknowledging that the garage floor is too low to be converted into living space. On the
other hand, with architect Jeff having raised the entry floor as requested, it's 100 sq. ft. now
need to be counted as living space, which brings the total to 1,780 sq. ft.

Another reason the garage/utility space can't be converted into living space is the federally
mandated flood vents. Not only would HVAC not be able to control the temperature efficiently,
but it wouldn't pass the test ...I forget what the official name is, but it's unofficially referred to
as the "blower test" for air sealing.

A non-conversion agreement, we've been told, will be required at the building permit stage.
Ken Vidmar

On Sun, Jun 16, 2024 at 12:32 PM Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com
<mailto:ddbourquin@gmail.com> > wrote:

 Dan--
        Also, here is the Inspection and Maintenance Agreement that was processed and recorded
last September. At the request of Hala Flores and John Bory, we prepared and submitted a
detailed Drainage Study (attached) in June 2023 to determine the quantity of storm water
flowing through Ken's property from adjacent and nearby properties. We also at their request
prepared and submitted a Photographic Walking Tour (attached) through Ken's property to the
tidal outfall just beyond Ken's property. We also submitted the FCE Docs to Michael Day (in
August 2023) for processing. We have also prepared the Lot Merger Agreement and sent it to
Ken for signing (I don't believe that we have sent it to Michael for processing yet). We did a lot
of work and resubmittals between the BofA grant in Nov 2022 and when we relieved that we
needed the time extension.

 Clearly the policy "revolving door" at I&P as well as the staffing "revolving door" at I&P
have in part created the need for this time extension request. I met wit Raghu March 19th and
followed up with him April 18th and I never received another response after my 4/18 message.
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That was when we decided to get going on the time extension request. Recently Mr. Hollmann
approved a time extension for me on one that he had initially approved in September 2022.
OPZ had recommended that he deny the extension request.
        I'll be out of town the week 7/6 - 7/14. I will probably be having a heart cath procedure
sometime during the week of 7-15. We should try to have a phone call regarding Ken's case
before the end of June. Scott and Wade at Lauer said that they will post the Notice signs on the
property. Thanks.

-Doug
G02019093 Outfall-Stream Photo Tour Booklet 6-30-23.pdf

<https://drive.google.com/file/d/1nuuoBaIoWbw4l-LD-Cv_B6EA2x1wlnhN/view?
usp=drive_web>

From: Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com <mailto:ddbourquin@gmail.com> >
Sent: Sunday, December 3, 2023 3:33 PM
To: Daniel J. Mellin <djm@hbdlaw.com <mailto:djm@hbdlaw.com> >
      Cc: Doug Bourquin <ddbourquin@gmail.com <mailto:ddbourquin@gmail.com> >; Ken
Vidmar <kenvidmar@hotmail.com <mailto:kenvidmar@hotmail.com> >; Vidmar, Kenneth P IS1
USN, DDG104 <kenneth.vidmar@ddg104.navy.mil <mailto:kenneth.vidmar@ddg104.navy.mil>
>
 Subject: [External] Ken Vidmar's Board of Appeals Decision

 Hi Dan--

 Quick question....

We now have Hala as the main reviewer for Ken's project since John Bory retired from the
County. I'm working on resolving her latest comments. The Board's decision is dated Nov. 18,
2022. Does the Board's decision expire and if so when does it expire? Can it be renewed prior
to expiring?

 Thanks for your thoughts regarding this.

-Doug

Douglas D. Bourquin
Douglas Bourquin LLC
Business Office Address & Mailing Address:
4 Cindy Court
Severna Park, MD. 21146
Ph: 410-279-6053
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